

No. 18-1116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JOHN J. BUCKLEY, JR.
DANIEL F. KATZ
VIDYA ATRE MIRMIRA
DAVID KURTZER-ELLENBOGEN
JULI ANN LUND
TANYA ABRAMS
JYOTI JINDAL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mtto.com

JORDAN D. SEGALL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9208

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A PLAN PARTICIPANT HAS ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF INFORMATION THAT PLAN ADMINISTRATORS DISCLOSED TO HIM PURSUANT TO ERISA.	3
A. Section 1113(2)'s text, construed in light of ERISA's disclosure provisions, establishes that a plan participant has actual knowledge of the information contained in plan disclosures.	3
B. The statutory structure and purpose confirm that Section 1113(2) should be construed to mean that a plan participant "ha[s] actual knowledge" of information conveyed to him in required disclosures.	14
II. A PURELY SUBJECTIVE RULE WOULD THWART ERISA'S CAREFUL BALANCE OF COMPETING POLICIES.....	18
A. Sulyma's construction of Section 1113(2) will impose significant burdens on employers, particularly in the class-action context.....	18
B. No other consideration justifies the increased burden on plan fiduciaries.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	18
<i>Brock v. TIC Int’l Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Cetel v. Kirway Fin. Grp.</i> , 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Conmar Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	16
<i>Di Joseph v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 776 F. App’x 343 (7th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	23
<i>Erhard v. Comm’r</i> , 87 F.3d 273 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Tr. Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22

<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	8
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	21
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5
<i>Hard Rock Cafe Licensing Corp. v.</i> <i>Concession Servs., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	16
<i>King v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Illinois</i> , 871 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Reeves v. Airlite Plastics, Co.</i> , No. 04-56, 2005 WL 2347242 (D. Neb. Sept. 26, 2005)	15
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>RRW Legacy Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Walker</i> , 751 F. App'x 993 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Scalia v. WPN Corp.</i> , No. CV 14-1494, 2019 WL 4748052 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2019).....	22
<i>Shacket v. Philko Aviation, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1988).....	9

<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	23
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 681 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 921 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce, V.I.N. SRH-16266</i> , 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	17
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	4
STATE CASES	
<i>ABN AMRO Mortg. Grp., Inc. v. Roush</i> , No. 04AP-457, 2005 WL 858182 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>Black v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 237 A.2d 495 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1968).....	10

<i>Breckenridge v. Farber</i> , 640 So. 2d 208 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>Kugel v. Knuckles</i> , 69 S.W. 595 (Mo. Ct. App. 1902).....	10
<i>Poffenberger v. Risser</i> , 431 A.2d 677 (Md. 1981).....	10
<i>Slachter v. Swanson</i> , 826 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*:

29 U.S.C. § 1021	4
29 U.S.C. § 1021(b)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	4, 5, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(5)(B)(ii).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1113	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1113(a)(2) (1976).....	1, 6, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1303(e)(6)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1370(f)(2)(A).....	14

35 U.S.C. § 271(b).....	8, 9
Pub. L. No. 96-364, 94 Stat. 1208 (1980).....	14
Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986).....	14
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(c)(1)(i)(A)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(c)(1)(iii)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5	19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639</i>	4, 17
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838</i>	4, 17
DICTIONARIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	10
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	4
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2015).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of Labor, *Reporting and Disclosure Guide for Employee Benefit Plans* (2017) 22

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?* (Center for Retirement Research at Boston College 2018) 19
